
222

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Thursday, 26th November 2015
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre
This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Bogle (Chair)
Councillor Furnell
Councillor Houghton
Councillor Noon
Councillor Parnell
Councillor Tucker
Councillor White (Vice-Chair)

Contacts

Sue Lawrence
Democratic Support Officer
Tel: 023 8083 3569
Email: susan.lawrence@southampton.gov.uk

Mark Pirnie
Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

mailto:susan.lawrence@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION
Role of Health Overview Scrutiny Panel  (Terms of Reference)

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel will have six scheduled meetings per year with 
additional meetings organised as required.

 To discharge all responsibilities of 
the Council for health overview and 
scrutiny, whether as a statutory duty 
or through the exercise of a power, 
including subject to formal guidance 
being issued from the Department of 
health, the referral of issues to the 
Secretary of State.

 To undertake the scrutiny of Social 
Care issues in the City unless they 
are forward plan items.  In such 
circumstances members of the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant 
Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee meeting where they are 
discussed.

 To develop and agree the annual 
health and social care scrutiny work 
programme.

 To scrutinise the development and 
implementation of the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment and Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy developed by 
the Health and Wellbeing Board.

 To respond to proposals and 
consultations from NHS bodies in 
respect of substantial variations in 
service provision and any other major 
health consultation exercises.

 Liaise with the Southampton LINk and 
its successor body “Healthwatch” and 
to respond to any matters brought to 
the attention of overview and scrutiny 
by the S
[...]
 of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;
 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 

“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  

Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.

Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year 2014/2015

2015 2016
23 July 2015 28 January 2016 

1 October 2015 24 March 2016 

26 November 2015 28 April 2016 



5

AGENDA

Agendas and papers are now available via the City Council’s website 

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.

3  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 

4  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 

5  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 1st 
October 2015 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

7  CARE QUALITY COMMISSION COMPREHENSIVE INSPECTION ACTION PLAN 
PROGRESS UPDATE 
(Pages 5 - 22)

Report of the Director of Medical Services updating the Panel on progress made 
against the CQC action plan by Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust, attached. 



6

8  UPDATE ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF NEW CARE MODELS IN SOUTHERN 
HAMPSHIRE 
(Pages 23 - 28)

Report of the Director of Integrated Services (MCP West) updating the Panel on 
progress being made developing new models of care in Hampshire, attached. 

9  UPDATE ON "GETTING THE BALANCE RIGHT IN COMMUNITY-BASED HEALTH 
SERVICES" 
(Pages 29 - 72)

Report of the Director of System Delivery, NHS Southampton City CCG, providing the 
Panel with an update on the progress decommissioning the Bitterne Walk-In Services, 
attached. 

10  PROGRESS REPORT - THE IMPACT OF HOMELESSNESS ON THE HEALTH OF 
SINGLE PEOPLE 
(Pages 73 - 96)

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services outlining progress made 
implementing the recommendations from the HOSP inquiry on the impact of 
homelessness on the health of single people, attached. 

11  HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO - 2016/17 BUDGET PROPOSAL 
HASC 8 (Pages 97 - 108)

Report of the Chair of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel requesting that the 
Panel consider the 2016/17 Health and Adult Social Care Budget Proposal, HASC 8, 
attached. 

12  MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
(Pages 109 - 112)

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services monitoring progress of the 
recommendations of the Panel, attached. 

Wednesday, 18 November 2015 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES



- 4 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 OCTOBER 2015

Present: Councillors Bogle (Chair), Furnell, Houghton, Mintoff, Smith, Tucker and 
White (Vice-Chair)

5. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 
It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillors Noon and 
Parnell from the Panel the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, acting under 
delegated powers, had appointed Councillors Mintoff and Smith to replace them for the 
purposes of this meeting. 

6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting held on 23rd July 2015 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

7. SOUTHAMPTON CITY CCG CONSULTATION - GETTING THE BALANCE RIGHT IN 
COMMUNITY BASED HEALTH SERVICES 
The Panel considered the report of the Director of System Integration (CCG) detailing 
the process and findings of the consultation on the CCG's proposal to close the Bitterne 
Walk-In Service.

The Panel were given a detailed overview regarding the decision taken, reasons behind 
the decision and next steps from: John Richards - Chief Officer NHS Southampton City 
CCG, Dr Sue Robinson – Clinical Chair CCG and Alex Whitfield - Chief Operating 
Officer Solent NHS Trust, and with the consent of the Chair, received representations 
from local residents and interested parties.
  
Following the request for assurances outlined in the Panel’s published response to the 
CCG consultation Peter Horne, Director of Systems Integration CCG, provided a 
presentation regarding access to health services and discussed the draft Urgent and 
Emergency Communication Plan that had been developed by the CCG to raise 
awareness of, and confidence in, the alternatives to the Bitterne Walk-In Service.

The Panel were updated on the successful application made by Southampton Primary 
Care Limited (SPCL) to NHS England for the Prime Minister’s Challenge Fund relating 
to primary health care hubs in the City and, at the invitation of the Chair, the Cabinet 
Member for Adult Social Care raised the potential for an integrated community hub on 
the east of the City to accommodate health and community services.

RESOLVED 
(i) that the draft Urgent and Emergency Communicatio
[...]
ent of a new Care 

Placement Team and consideration of other ways of working; and 
 a new approach to family choice, all of which were leading to an improvement in 

the flow of patients.

The Panel noted that its support was requested for the move to achieve 13 discharges 
per day for Southampton patients to allow more operations to be performed this winter 
and better access from the emergency department for those patients needing beds.  
The Panel questioned as to when this target might be achieved over a sustained period 
although it was acknowledged the target had been achieved and indeed exceeded on 
occasion. 

RESOLVED that, taking into account the increased pressure on the system anticipated 
over the winter period and effects of new initiatives, the progress on discharges and 
delayed transfers of care be considered at the meeting of the Panel on 28 January 
2016.



- 6 -

10. ADULT SOCIAL CARE: KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
The Panel considered the report of the Acting Director of Adult Social Care outlining 
performance in Adult Social Care between April and August 2015.

The Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care was present and with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.

The Panel noted the overall upward trend in performance and areas of significant 
improvement and queried barriers to improved performance.  These barriers were 
outlined by officers and included timely reviews of individual care and support packages 
although it was acknowledged that the recording of reviews was subject to expected 
improvements and data collection.  

The Panel also noted that the streamlining of processes for direct payment was 
currently under consideration.

RESOLVED

(i) that the Panel noted performance in Adult Social Care between April and 
August 2015 against the twelve key indicators for Adult Social Care; and 

(ii) that the Panel recommended that Adult Social Care key performance 
information be presented to the Panel at its meeting on 28 January 2016 
as part of the continuing quarterly monitoring process agreed at its 
meeting in March 2015.

11. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD REVIEW 
The Panel considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive seeking views from 
the Panel on the review of the Health and Wellbeing Board to feed into the 
recommendations arising from the review to be considered by Full Council in November 
2015.  

The Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care was present and with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.

RESOLVED that the Panel recommended that the review of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board considers how the Board can exert influence on key levers of change for health 
outcomes such as transport and planning.

12. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 
The Panel received and noted the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
setting out progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.

The Panel noted the additional recommendations made by Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee as detailed in the report.





DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: CARE QUALITY COMMISSION COMPREHENSIVE 

INSPECTION ACTION PLAN PROGRESS UPDATE
DATE OF DECISION: 26 NOVEMBER 2015
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF MEDICAL SERVICES – SOUTHERN 

HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Tracey McKenzie Tel: 023 8087 4288
E-mail: tracey.mckenzie@southernhealth.nhs.uk

Director Name: Dr Lesley Stevens Tel: 023 8087 4319
E-mail: erica.lifford@southernhealth.nhs.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None

BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report seeks to update the Southampton Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
regarding progress against the Care Quality Commission (CQC) action plan which was 
implemented following the comprehensive inspection of Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust in October 2014.
Following the publication of the CQC comprehensive inspection reports in February 
2015, Southern Health submitted an action plan containing 129 acti
[...]
70b * OPMH 
inpatients

All inspected Ensure that relevant learning from the Mental 
Health division is not lost and the specialism 
within older people’s mental health is retained 
on a ward level and that teams are aware of their 
responsibilities under the Mental Health Act.

70b.1 Modern matron's to coninue to link with MH division PAG. Inpatient staff to 
continue to meet training requirements for mental health.

Ward manager. 
Modern Matron. 
Team members.

Tracey Eddy - 
Inpatient Clinical 
Director                                  
OPMH inpatient 
Matrons

30/04/2015 Blue Progress to date:
OPMH Inpatients Modern Matron attending MH PAG for 
the East Division. All mental health staff complete 
relevant mental health training.

PATIENT SAFETY, 
REPORTING & 
LEARNING

70c OPMH 
inpatients

All inspected Ensure that there are systems in place to report 
and follow up safeguarding alerts which are 
raised with the local authority to ensure that 
learning from alerts and referrals can be brought 
back into the service.

Divisional Safeguarding lead Kathy Jackson to ensure regular lisiaon with corporate 
Safeguarding team to improve communication from the clinical teams through to 
safeguarding panels

Kathy Jackson Sara Courtney 01/04/2015 Blue Progress to date:
Divisional lead in place who meets a minimum of 
monthly with the named nurse for safeguarding. Lead 
attends Trustwide safeguarding forum. Structures being 
developed in East Division. Named nurse for 
safeguarding or representative will attend the OPMH 
Inpatients Operational/Patient Safety/Governance 
meeting on a monthly basis.

70d REMOVED BY CQC FOLLOWING FACTUAL ACCURACY CHANGES

Total = 129
Blue 106
Green 23
Amber 0
Red 0
Not begun 0

129



DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: UPDATE ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF NEW CARE 

MODELS IN SOUTHERN HAMPSHIRE 
DATE OF DECISION: 26 NOVEMBER 2015
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF INTEGRATED SERVICES (MCP WEST) 

– SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Chris Ash Tel: 023 8087 4305
E-mail: laura.nowak@southernhealth.nhs.uk

Director Name: Chris Ash, Director of 
Integrated Services (MCP) West

Tel: 023 8087 4305

E-mail: laura.nowak@southernhealth.nhs.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report seeks to update the Southampton Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
regarding progress being made in terms of developing new models of care with the 
aim of transforming out-of-hospital care in Hampshire. 
Better Local Care is formed of NHS and care organisations, GPs and charities. It is 
the name for new model of care being developed in Hampshire to deliver the right 
care, in the right place at the right time.
A bid by the partnership to set up the new model, called a Multi-specialty Community 
Provider, was among 29 projects across the country approved by NHS England in 
March 2015.
There are now 50 vanguard areas working to deliver the aims of the NHS Five Year 
Forward View. Published by NHS England in October 2014, the document sets out 
how the health service needs to adapt to meet the changing needs of the population 
and growing demands on health and social care.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That members of Southampton Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
discuss and note the report.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The HOSP has requested this item.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.



DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
What is a Multi-specialty Community Provider?

3. The NHS Five Year Forward View,  published by NHS England in October 
2014, sets out how the health service needs to adapt to meet the changing 
needs of the population and growing demands on health and social care. 
Among the new models of care outlined is the Multi-Specialty Community 
Provider (MCP).

4. The MCP involves groups of GP practices working with Southern Health 
NHS Foundation Trust, care organisations and charities to deliver seamless 
out-of-hospital services
[...]
Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None



DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: UPDATE ON “GETTING THE BALANCE RIGHT IN 

COMMUNITY-BASED HEALTH SERVICES”
DATE OF DECISION: 26 NOVEMBER 2015
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF SYSTEM DELIVERY - NHS 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING 
GROUP

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Dawn Buck Tel: 023 80296932

E-mail: Dawn.buck@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk
Director Name: Peter Horne Tel: 023 80725660

E-mail: Peter.horne@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report provides an update on progress of the decommissioning of the Bitterne 
Walk-In Service (BWIS) and the actions that were agreed at Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) Governing Body and Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel (HOSP). 
The Clinical Commissioning Group board will meet on 25 November 2015 to consider 
the progress on the decommissioning of the BWIS.
A verbal report will be made to the Panel on 26 November 2015 to inform them of the 
outcome of the CCG Board meeting.
RECOMMENDATIONS:  That the Panel:

(i) Note the progress on decommissioning of the BWIS;
(ii) Note the revised communications plan that supports the CCG’s 

actions; and
(iii) Consider the proposed approach to monitoring the impact of the 

closure over the next six to 12 months.
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel has requested regular updates on 

the impact and implementation of the closure of the Walk-In Service.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. Not applicable.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

Overview
3. Following a public consultation in the summer, the CCG decommissioned the 

Walk-in service at Bitterne Health Centre on 31 October 2015.  
4. Subsequent t
[...]
n Aug 2015

Total £20,128

Appendix 

Client profile



 

Page 7 of 9

Intensive Support Evaluation Aug 2015



 

Page 8 of 9

Intensive Support Evaluation Aug 2015



 

Page 9 of 9

Intensive Support Evaluation Aug 2015





DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO – 

2016/17 BUDGET PROPOSAL HASC 8
DATE OF DECISION: 26 NOVEMBER 2015
REPORT OF: CHAIR OF THE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

PANEL
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886
E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None.
BRIEF SUMMARY
This item enables the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to consider the 2016/17 
Health and Adult Social Care portfolio budget proposal HASC 8.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel discuss the 2016/17 Health and Adult Social Care 
portfolio budget proposal HASC 8 and, if agreed by the Panel, 
formally responds to the Council’s budget consultation process. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable the Panel to consider the Health and Adult Social Care portfolio 

budget proposal HASC 8.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. To not discuss the budget proposal.  This was rejected because it is not 

compatible with the principles of effective scrutiny. 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Cabinet, at their meeting on 18th November 2015, approved the Executive’s 

General Fund Revenue Account 2016/17 to 2018/19 budget proposals for 
consultation.  The period of written consultation will run from 19th November 
2015 to 14th January 2016.

4. The Cabinet report identifies the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel (HOSP) 
as consultees in this process.  The Chair of the HOSP has requested that the 
proposal, HASC 8, is considered by the Panel.

5. The proposal relates to the setting of personal budgets to meet unmet eligible 
adult social care needs.  The Equality and Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) 
produced by officers relating to this proposal is
[...]
ices are appropriate and accessible to all 
and meet different people’s needs.  The Council’s Equality and Safety Impact 
Assessment (ESIA) includes an assessment of the community safety impact 
assessment to comply with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act and will enable 
the council to better understand the potential impact of the budget proposals and 
consider mitigating action.  

Name or Brief 
Description of 
Proposal 

HASC 8 – Setting of Personal Budgets to meet unmet 
eligible adult social care needs. 

 
Brief Service 
Profile 
(including 
number of 
customers) 

As at 30 September 2015, the council funds the costs of 
meeting the eligible social care needs of 2,727 adults. 
The costs are either met in full or in part, depending on 
the outcome of a financial assessment. 
 
212 people whose care and support is currently being 
funded by the council are potentially directly affected by 
this proposal.  
 
This proposal will also affect the way that Personal 
Budgets are set for adults with care and support needs 
in the future.  

Summary of 
Impact and 
Issues 

The council has a statutory duty under the Care Act 
2014 to assess eligibility for social care and support and 
to set a Personal Budget to meet any unmet eligible 
social care needs. 
 
Adults aged over 65 or with a physical disability 
 
The following figures include people with eligible social 
care needs who are aged over 65 and individuals with a 
physical disability: 
 
1,611 (76%) adults receive funding for a package of 
care and support to meet their needs at home (this is 
known as domiciliary care or home care).  
 

Equality and Safety Impact Assessment 

Page 1 of 9 

 



516 (24%) adults receive funding for a suitable 
residential or nursing home placement to meet their 
needs. 
 
Of the people who receive home care, 1,524 (95%) 
adults have a package of care costing less than £500 
per week. 87 (5%) of adults have a package of care 
costing £500 or over. This can be broken down
[...]
18 continued to 
live there. 
 
In each case, the council 
would consider whether 
there were any 
exceptional reasons to 
take into account when 
setting the Personal 
Budget and this would 
include a consideration 
of any impact on the 
individual’s wellbeing. 

Individuals would, where 
appropriate, be 
signposted to 
Independent Financial 
Advice about funding 
care and support costs. 

An Independent 
Financial Advisor would 
be able to advise on the 
impact of options on the 
adult social care financial 
assessment (for 

Page 8 of 9 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

example, whether the 
value of a property would 
be taken into account if 
an individual moved into 
residential or nursing 
care). The Southampton 
Information Directory 
would also be updated to 
include links to 
information on funding 
care provided by Age 
UK, Mencap and other 
relevant charities and 
support organisations. 

A phased introduction of 
this proposal is also 
being considered to help 
mitigate any adverse 
effects. 

Other 
Significant 
Impacts 

No identified negative impacts 
at this stage, although this will 
be kept under review as the 
consultation progresses. 

 

 
 

Page 9 of 9 

 





DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO 

THE EXECUTIVE
DATE OF DECISION: 26 NOVEMBER 2015
REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Dawn Baxendale Tel: 023 8083 2966

E-mail: Dawn.baxendale@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This item enables the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings and provides feedback.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To assist the Panel in assessing the impact and con
[...]
dult Social Care – 

Key Performance 
Indicators

1) That Adult Social Care key performance 
information is presented to the Panel in 
January 2016.

Agreed

01/10/15 Health & Wellbeing 
Board Review

1) That the review considers how the 
Health and Wellbeing Board can exert 
influence on key levers of change for 
health outcomes such as transport and 
planning.

Agreed.  The issues raised by HOSP will 
be included in the recommendations, 
through the establishment of a forum to 
consider the wider determinants of health 
led by SVS.


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Care Quality Commission Comprehensive Inspection Action Plan Progress Update
	Appendix 1 - CQC Action Plan update.docx

	8 Update on the development of new care models in Southern Hampshire
	9 Update on "Getting the Balance Right in Community-Based Health Services"
	Appendix 1 - BWIS GB Paper Nov 15 - Final.pdf
	Appendix 2 (Annex A - Letter to Partners - BWIS Decommissioing).pdf
	Appendix 3 (Annex B - Provider responses to BWIS closure letter).pdf
	Appendix 4 (Annex C - Summary of Pharmacy First minor ailments scheme).pdf
	Appendix 5 (Annex D - Urgent and emergency care communications plan).pdf
	Appendix 6 (Annex E - Impact monitoring baseline).pdf

	10 Progress Report - The impact of homelessness on the health of single people
	Appendix 1- Impact of homelessness on the health of single people.docx
	Appendix 2 - Intensive Support Evaluation_Aug 2015.docx

	11 Health and Adult Social Care Portfolio - 2016/17 Budget Proposal HASC 8
	ESIA - HASC 8 Personal Budgets.pdf

	12 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Monitoring Appendix.docx




Minutes of the meeting


- 8 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 NOVEMBER 2015

Present: Councillors Bogle (Chair), Furnell, Houghton, Noon (Except Minute 18) 
and White (Vice-Chair)

Apologies: Councillors Parnell and Tucker

13. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting held on 1st October 2015 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

14. CARE QUALITY COMMISSION COMPREHENSIVE INSPECTION ACTION PLAN 
PROGRESS UPDATE 
The Panel considered the report of the Director of Medical Services updating the Panel 
on progress made against the CQC Action Plan submitted by Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust following the comprehensive inspection of the Trust in October 2014.

Katrina Percy, Chief Executive, and Chris Ash, Director of Integrated Services, 
Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust updated the Panel on progress with the Action 
Plan against the 129 recommendations highlighted in the 18 inspection reports 
received.  In addition, John Richards - Chief Officer NHS Southampton City CCG, Joe 
Hannigan, Fairness Commission and Rob Kurn, Healthwatch Southampton were in 
attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Panel noted that overall, good progress has been made against the Action Plan. 
However, it was acknowledged that mental health services in the City were not at the 
level the Trust would hope for, although improvements had been significant in 
comparison with last year. 

The Panel discussed the improvements made and how they had been achieved.  It was 
reported that pathways to services had been simplified whilst partnership working was 
improving with better access to services.  It was reported that services at Southampton 
General Hospital now covered seven days a week.  There was improved provision for 
feedback from staff and service users and the improved levels of engagement with the 
Trust were welcomed by Healthwatch Southampton.  It was noted that the results of the 
University of Southampton research commissioned by Healthwatch Southampton could 
be provided to the HOSP when available.

RESOLVED 

(i) that an update on the progress by the NHS Foundation Trust on implementing 
the CQC Action Plan, be brought to a meeting of the Panel in Autumn 2016;

(ii) that the Panel give consideration to the parity of esteem when discussing the 
Integrated Commissioning Unit led ‘Mental Health Matters’ review; and

(iii) that the research commissioned by Healthwatch Southampton from the 
University of Southampton be circulated to the Panel when published.



- 9 -

15. UPDATE ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF NEW CARE MODELS IN SOUTHERN 
HAMPSHIRE 
The Panel considered the report of the Director of Integrated Services (MCP West) 
Southern Health, updating the Panel on progress being made in developing the new 
model of care (‘Better Local Care”) to transform out of hospital care in Hampshire.

Chris Ash, Director of Integrated Services (MCP West), and Alex Whitfield - Chief 
Operating Officer Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust were in attendance and, with 
the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  In addition, at the invitation of the 
Chair, representations were heard from Joe Hannigan, Fairness Commission and John 
Richards - Chief Officer NHS Southampton City CCG.

The Panel heard that in Hampshire the approach to the Multi-specialty Community 
Provider (MCP) care model was based around GP surgeries and their registered 
patients, with a strong focus on self-management and prevention.  There was also a 
commitment to simplify and shorten the pathway to specialist support even to the point 
of resolution at the first point of contact. 

Progress in the year was outlined and it was reported that Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust were keen for South Hampshire vanguard programme monies to be 
used on programmes tailored for the City.

RESOLVED that the report be noted and a further report be brought back to the Panel 
as part of the wider picture of changes to services in the City.

16. UPDATE ON "GETTING THE BALANCE RIGHT IN COMMUNITY-BASED HEALTH 
SERVICES" 
The Panel considered the report of the Director of System Delivery, NHS Southampton 
City CCG, providing the Panel with an update on the progress decommissioning the 
Bitterne Walk-In Services.

Peter Horne - Director of Systems Integration CCG, John Richards - Chief Officer NHS 
Southampton City CCG, and Dawn Buck - Head of Stakeholder Relations and 
Engagement, CCG were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed 
the meeting. 

The Panel were provided with a verbal update on the outcome of the CCG board 
meeting of 25 November 2015 and the steps undertaken since the closure of the 
Bitterne Walk-In Service.

When questioned by the Panel about feedback received since the closure - it was 
reported that no complaints had been received and that groups involved in the formal 
consultation had supported the alternative services.  Members enquired about getting 
specific feedback on the 111 service and progress on transport.

The Panel also considered the revised communications and engagement plan as 
circulated at the meeting.



- 10 -

RESOLVED that updates on the following issues be included in the report on this item 
at the meeting of the Panel on the 28th January 2016:

(i) transport issues; and
(ii) the impact of the closure of the Walk-In Service, including the impact on GP 

Practices.

17. PROGRESS REPORT - THE IMPACT OF HOMELESSNESS ON THE HEALTH OF 
SINGLE PEOPLE 
The Panel received and noted the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
outlining progress made with implementing the recommendations approved by Cabinet 
from the HOSP inquiry into the impact of homelessness on the health of single people.

The Panel were given a detailed overview regarding the progress made against 
individual HOSP recommendations by Matthew Waters – Senior Commissioner ICU.

It was reported that the Street Homeless Prevention Team (SHPT) were effectively 
working to the Housing First model, although not by name, in achieving a housing first 
focus especially for very vulnerable and chaotic individuals where it was recognised 
sustaining housing was likely to be the only outcome that might be achieved for high 
cost entrenched homeless individuals.

The Panel noted and welcomed the successes reported in tackling issues around 
homelessness in the City, including: 

 integrating employment and mental health services in order to produce a more 
flexible way of working with some individuals,

 provision of greater access to accommodation for young people and care 
leavers, including the Bellevue Road unit housing young parents,

 the Healthwatch work with GPs project to reduce the stigma of homelessness, 
the new guidance being issued to GPs had been picked up as a national issue 
by the British Medical Association,

 supporting homeless individuals to work as carers in the domiciliary care market, 
 successes with the “dry house / dry unit environment” where greater flexibility 

allowed for better management of “slip ups”,
 achievement of positive outcomes for individuals despite the challenging 

financial climate and high proportion of benefit sanctions.

Overall, the Panel’s perception was one of improvement and the Panel agreed not to 
make any further recommendations.

18. HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE PORTFOLIO - 2016/17 BUDGET PROPOSAL 
HASC 8 
The Panel considered the report of the Chair of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
requesting that the Panel consider the 2016/17 Health and Adult Social Care Budget 
Proposal, HASC 8, the Setting of Personal Budgets to meet unmet eligible social care 
needs; together with the information contained in the Equality and Safety Impact 
Assessment (ESIA) relating to the proposal.

Paul Juan, Service Manager from Adult Social Care was present and at the invitation of 
the Chair responded to questions from the Panel.



- 11 -

It was highlighted that whilst the number of individuals involved was relatively small, the 
impact for them could be significant.  The intention was to work with individuals to 
support their unmet eligible social care needs in the most cost effective way.  Options 
included: extra care housing, residential or nursing care placement or individuals 
topping up their Personal Budget with their own resources to remain living 
independently at home.

The Panel overall, having heard how assessment and reviews of Personal Budgets 
might be carried out, felt that whilst the proposal could produce positive outcomes for 
the individuals currently affected, the process needed to be carefully managed to 
ensure positive outcomes.

RESOLVED that feedback from the budget proposal consultation be circulated to the 
Panel. 

NOTE: Councillor Noon declared an interest and withdrew from the meeting for the 
consideration of this item. 

19. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
The Panel received and noted the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
setting out progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.


